TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM761392

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Truist Bank	FORMERLY SunTrust Bank	10/07/2022	Corporation: NORTH CAROLINA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Albahealth, LLC
Street Address:	425 North Gateway Avenue
City:	Rockwood
State/Country:	TENNESSEE
Postal Code:	37854
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 13

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1386098	BABY BOGGAN
Registration Number:	2083980	CARE SOX
Registration Number:	1384457	CARE-STEPS
Registration Number:	1675773	CASTMATE
Registration Number:	1198591	COPLEX
Registration Number:	1524667	FASHION-TREAD
Registration Number:	1244329	LIFE SPAN
Registration Number:	1510839	PAS
Registration Number:	2180695	PULSTAR
Registration Number:	1134527	SPEED-ROLL
Registration Number:	1177052	XSPAN
Registration Number:	2671440	ALBAHEALTH
Registration Number:	3055838	C.A.L.M.

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6175236850

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 617-523-2700

Email: susan.dinicola@hklaw.com,kyle.vits@hklaw.com

TRADEMARK

REEL: 007882 FRAME: 0973

900725903

Correspondent Name: Holland & Knight LLP
Address Line 1: 10 St. James Avenue

Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02116

NAME OF SUBMITTER:
Susan C. DiNicola

SIGNATURE:
/Susan C. DiNicola/

DATE SIGNED:
10/16/2022

Total Attachments: 7

source=Executed - Regions-Encompass - IP Security Release#page1.tif source=Executed - Regions-Encompass - IP Security Release#page2.tif source=Executed - Regions-Encompass - IP Security Release#page3.tif source=Executed - Regions-Encompass - IP Security Release#page4.tif source=Executed - Regions-Encompass - IP Security Release#page5.tif source=Executed - Regions-Encompass - IP Security Release#page6.tif source=Executed - Regions-Encompass - IP Security Release#page7.tif

RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY INTEREST

October 7, 2022

This RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY INTEREST ("Release") is granted by TRUIST BANK, a North Carolina banking corporation formerly known as SunTrust Bank, as Collateral Agent (the "Collateral Agent"), in favor of ALBAHEALTH, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Grantor"), and its successors, assigns and legal representatives.

- **WHEREAS**, Grantor and Collateral Agent are party to that certain IP Security Agreement, dated as of April 26, 2006 (the "IP Security Agreement";
- **WHEREAS**, pursuant to the IP Security Agreement, the Grantor pledged and granted to the Collateral Agent a security interest in and to all of the right, title and interest of the Grantor in, to and under the IP Collateral (as defined below);
- **WHEREAS**, the IP Security Agreement were each recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 003302, Frame 0459 on May 4, 2006; and
- **WHEREAS**, the Grantor has requested that the Collateral Agent enter into this Release in order to effectuate, evidence and record the release and reassignment to the Grantor of any and all right, title and interest the Collateral Agent may have in the IP Collateral pursuant to the Security Agreement.
- **NOW THEREFORE**, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:
- 1. The Collateral Agent hereby terminates the IP Security Agreement and terminates, releases and discharges any and all security interests that it has pursuant to the Security Agreement in any and all right, title and interest of the Grantor, and reassigns to the Grantor any and all right, title and interest that it may have, in, to and under the following (collectively, the "IP Collateral"):
- (a) any and all patents, patent applications and other patent rights and any other governmental authority-issued indicia of invention ownership, including the patents and patent applications listed in <u>Schedule 1</u> hereto, and all reissues, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, renewals, extensions and reexaminations thereof and amendments thereto;
- (b) any and all trademarks, service marks, trade names, brand names, logos, trade dress, design rights and other similar designations of source, whether registered or unregistered, including the trademark registrations and applications set forth in **Schedule 2** hereto, together with the goodwill connected with the use thereof and symbolized thereby and all extensions and renewals thereof;
- (c) all rights of any kind whatsoever of the Grantor accruing under any of the forgoing provided by applicable law of any jurisdiction, by international treaties and conventions and otherwise throughout the world;

- (d) any and all royalties, fees, income, payments and other proceeds now or hereafter due or payable with respect to any and all of the foregoing; and
- (e) any and all claims and causes of action with respect to any of the foregoing, whether occurring before, on or after the date hereof, including all rights to and claims for damages, restitution and injunctive and other legal and equitable relief for past, present and future infringement, dilution, misappropriation, violation, misuse, breach or default, with the right but no obligation to sue for such legal and equitable relief and to collect, or otherwise recover, any such damages.
- 2. The Collateral Agent agrees to take all further actions, and provide to the Grantor and its successors, assigns and legal representatives all such cooperation and assistance, including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all further documents or other instruments, as the Grantor and its successors, assigns and legal representatives may reasonably request in order to confirm, effectuate or record this Release.
- 3. This Release and any claim, controversy, dispute or cause of action (whether in contract or tort or otherwise) based upon, arising out of or relating to this Release and the transactions contemplated hereby shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the United States and the State of Georgia, without giving effect to any choice or conflict of law provision or rule (whether of the State of Georgia or any other jurisdiction).

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank. Signature page immediately follows.]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Collateral Agent has caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered by an officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date first above written.

COLLATERAL AGENT:

TRUIST BANK

By:

Name

Vice Dresind

REEL: 007882 FRAME: 0977

SCHEDULE 1

PATENTS

(SEE ATTACHED)

SCHEDULE A-1

TO IP SECURITY AGREEMENT

U.S. Patent Numbers <u>And Pending U.S. Patent Application Numbers</u>

Patent No.	Title	Owner
4,557,381	Wrap for Impregnated Dressing	AlbaHealth, LLC
5,814,003	Pulsatile Anti-Embolism Stocking	AlbaHealth, LLC

SCHEDULE 2

TRADEMARKS

Trademarks Registrations

(SEE ATTACHED)

Trademark Applications

(SEE ATTACHED)

SCHEDULE B-1

TO IP SECURITY AGREEMENT

Registered U.S. Trademarks And Trademark Applications

Registered U.S. <u>Trademarks</u>	Registration <u>Reg. No.</u>	Date Granted
BABY BOGGAN	1,386,098	03/11/86
CARE SOX	2,083,980	07/29/97
CARE-STEPS	1,384,457	02/25/86
CASTMATE	1,675,773	02/18/92
COPLEX	1,198,591	06/22/82
FASHION-TREAD	1,524,667	02/14/89
LIFE SPAN	1,244,329	07/05/83
PAS	1,510,839	11/01/88
PULSTAR and design	2,180,695	08/11/98
SPEED-ROLL	1,134,527	05/06/80
XSPAN and design	1,177,052	11/10/81
Albahealth	2,671,440	01/07/03
C.A.L.M.	3,055,838	01/31/06
Pending U.S. Trademark		Ethina Dada

Pending U.S. TrademarkApplicationsApplication Serial No.Filing Date

None.

TRADEMARK REEL: 007882 FRAME: 0981;

RECORDED: 10/16/2022